

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 13-cv-00734-RBW

Oral Hearing Requested

**TRUE THE VOTE'S OPPOSITION TO
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Michael J. Lockerby (D.C. 502987)
Cleta Mitchell (D.C. 433386)
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street NW Suite #600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5300 (telephone)
(202) 672-5399 (fax)
mlockerby@foley.com
cmitchell@foley.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Kaylan L. Phillips (D.C. 1110583)
Noel H. Johnson (Wisc. 1068004)*
ActRight Legal Foundation
209 West Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599 (telephone)
(888) 815-5641 (fax)
kphillips@actrightlegal.org
njohnson@actrightlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiff

William E. Davis (D.C. Bar No. 280057)
Mathew D. Gutierrez (Fla. 0094014)*
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
One Biscayne Tower
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 482-8404 (telephone)
(305) 482-8600 (fax)
wdavis@foley.com
Counsel for Plaintiff

John C. Eastman (Cal. 193726)*
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330 x2 (telephone)
(714) 844-4817 (fax)
jeastman@chapman.edu
Counsel for Plaintiff

**Pro Hac Vice Motions granted*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. PROCEDURAL STANDARDS 3

A. Rule 12(b)(6) Requires the Court to Accept the Truth of the Factual Allegations of the Amended Complaint. 3

B. Rule 12(b)(2) Permits the Court to Consider Extrinsic Evidence to Determine Whether the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Is Proper. 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. Defendant Thomas and the Cincinnati Defendants Are All Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in the District of Columbia. 6

1. This Court has general and specific jurisdiction over Defendant Thomas and the Cincinnati Defendants. 7

2. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant Thomas and the Cincinnati Defendants by virtue of their participation in a conspiracy. 10

a. True the Vote has sufficiently pleaded the existence of a conspiracy involving Defendant Thomas and the Cincinnati Defendants. 12

b. True the Vote has alleged that Defendant Thomas and the Cincinnati Defendants participated in or agreed to join the conspiracy. 19

i. Allegations Common to Defendant Thomas and the Cincinnati Defendants 19

ii. Allegations Specific To Defendant Thomas 20

iii. Allegations Specific to Defendant Maloney 21

iv. Allegations Specific to Defendant Bell 22

v. Allegations Specific to Janine L. Estes 22

vi. Allegations Specific to Faye Ng 23

c. True the Vote has specifically alleged numerous overt acts taken in furtherance of the conspiracy in Washington, D.C. 23

B.	True the Vote Has Properly Stated Claims Against the Individual Defendants Under <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i>	24
1.	The IRS has recognized that its agents and employees are subject to <i>Bivens</i> claims for constitutional violations.	26
2.	Congress intended the Internal Revenue Code’s remedies to complement, not preempt, <i>Bivens</i> remedies.	27
3.	No adequate, alternative remedies exist for True the Vote’s constitutional injuries caused by the Individual Defendants.	30
	i. A declaratory judgment action under 26 U.S.C. § 7428 is not an adequate alternative remedy for constitutional injuries.....	32
	ii. The Administrative Procedures Act does not provide adequate alternative remedies for constitutional injuries.....	35
	iii. Title 26, U.S.C. § 7431 does not provide adequate alternative remedies for True the Vote’s constitutional injuries.....	36
4.	“Special factors” do not counsel hesitation under these circumstances.	37
5.	The D.C. Circuit recognizes <i>Bivens</i> claims against federal officials who violate First Amendment rights.....	37
6.	The IRC does not categorically foreclose a <i>Bivens</i> claim against IRS Employees who violate First Amendment rights.....	39
7.	“Special factors” weigh in favor of providing a <i>Bivens</i> remedy against the Individual Defendants in this case.	42
C.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because They Violated True the Vote’s Clearly Established First Amendment Rights.....	44
1.	True the Vote has stated a valid claim for the Individual Defendants’ violations of its First Amendment rights.	45
	a. Viewpoint Discrimination.....	46
	b. First Amendment Retaliation.....	50

D.	The Amended Complaint and Incorporated Exhibits Establish Deliberate Actions by Each of the Individual Defendants.	55
1.	The Amended Complaint specifically identifies conduct by and attributable to each of the Management Defendants.....	55
a.	Defendant Thomas	56
b.	Defendant Miller.....	57
c.	Defendant Shulman.....	58
d.	Defendant Wilkins	59
e.	Defendant Lerner	60
f.	Defendant Paz	61
g.	Defendant Grodnitzky.....	62
h.	Defendant Seto.....	63
2.	The Amended Complaint specifically identifies conduct by and attributable to each of the Cincinnati Defendants.....	64
a.	Defendant Maloney.....	64
b.	Defendant Bell	65
c.	Defendant Estes	65
d.	Defendant Ng	65
E.	True the Vote Established the Right to Be Free from Retaliation and Viewpoint Discrimination in Determination of its Tax-Exempt Status.....	66
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752, 94 S. Ct. 2053 (1974).....	33, 34
<i>Am. Action Network, Inc. v. Cater Am.</i> , LLC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140998 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2013).....	5, 7
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987).....	55, 67
<i>Artis v. Greenspan</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	45, 66
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3, 4, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	4, 13, 14, 17, 45
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773 (1946).....	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S. Ct. 1999 (1971)	3, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 56
<i>Bloem v. Unknown Dep't of the Interior Employees</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).....	36
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725, 94 S. Ct. 2038 (1974).....	33, 34, 52, 53, 70
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	46

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367, 103 S. Ct. 2404 (1983).....26, 31, 37

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 2894 (1978).....2

Cammarano v. United States,
358 U.S. 498 (1959).....69

Caribbean Broad. Sys., v. Cable & Wireless PLC,
148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....6

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14, 100 S. Ct. 1468 (1980).....25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37

Carrillo v. Carrillo,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104166 (D.D.C. July 25, 2013).....5

Chandamuri v. Georgetown Univ.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003).....51

Church by Mail, Inc. v. United States,
No. 87-0754, 1988 WL 8271 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 1988).....35

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....48

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....47

City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 04-940, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123954 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....14, 15, 16

Companhia Brasileira Carbureto de Calcio - CBCC v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.,
887 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012).....12

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957).....4

Cornell v. Kellner,
539 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2008).....7

Coulter v. Studeny,
522 Fed. Appx. 147 (3d Cir. 2103).....13

Crawford v. Board of Ed. of Los Angeles,
458 U.S. 527, 102 S. Ct. 3211 (1982).....46

Crawford-El v. Britton,
 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *vacated on other grounds*, 523 U.S. 574, 118 S.
 Ct. 1584 (1998)52, 54

Davis v. Passman,
 442 U.S. 228, 99 S. Ct. 2264 (1979).....24, 25, 31, 39

Dellums v. Powell,
 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*, 438 U.S. 916, 98 S. Ct. 31 (1978)37, 38, 39

Dooley v. United Technologies Corp.,
 786 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992)10, 12

Edmond v. U.S. Postal Service General Counsel,
 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)5, 12

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)3

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan,
 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)5, 10

Elkins v. District of Columbia,
 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012)56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64

Erickson v. Pardus,
 551 U.S. 89, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....3, 50

FDIC v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996 (1994).....44

Fletcher v. United States Parole Comm’n,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2008)56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64

Flynn v. Ohio Bldg. Restoration, Inc.,
 260 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2003)5, 11

Frazier v. Dubois,
 922 F.2d 560 (10th Cir.1990)52

Frost v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115394 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2013)6

Gibson v. United States,
 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986)39

Gray v. Bell,
 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)7

GTE New Media Servs. v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)8

Halberstram v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)13

Harbert Int’l v. James,
157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998)7

Hartley v. Wilfert,
918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013)38, 53

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250, 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006)38, 39

Haynesworth v. Miller,
820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)38, 55

Hobson v. Wilson,
737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)52

Holzemer v. City of Memphis,
621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)54

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)66, 67, 69

Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls,
499 U.S. 187 (1991)49, 64

Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges,
300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)12, 24

Kim v. United States,
632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011)40, 41, 42

Kim v. United States,
No. 09-522742

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731, 67 S. Ct. 1009 (1947)5

Lewy v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010)5

Marsoun v. United States,
591 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008)41

Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299, 106 S. Ct. 2537 (1986).....52

Miller v. Avirom,
384 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....42

Minneci v. Pollard,
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....25, 31, 32, 35

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
711 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2013)46, 49, 50

Myers v. Bowman,
713 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013)13, 17

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coalition v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....7

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n, Nat’l Commodity Exch. v. Gibbs,
886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)41

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer,
31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)41

Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd.,
650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....39

Organization of Minority Vendors of Illinois C. G. R.R., 579 F. Supp. 574, 606
(N.D. Ill. 1983).....11

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)55, 56, 57

Paton v. La Prade,
524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975).....39

Payne v. D.C. Gov’t,
722 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2013)42

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....45, 66

Pedicord v. Swenson,
431 F.2d 92 (8th Cir. 1970)42

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....68, 70

Pragovich v. United States,
602 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)41

Regan v. Taxation with Representation,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....68, 69

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....47, 48, 49

Second Amendment Found. v. United States Conf. of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13

Simpkins v. District of Columbia Gov’t,
108 F.3d 366 (1997).....55

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 51368, 69

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)3

Taylor v. FDIC,
132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)46

Thompson Hine LLP v. Smoking Everywhere, Inc.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2012)10

Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons,
286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)53

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....49

United States v. Brown,
No. 12-2810, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 21298 (3d Cir. 2013)13

United States v. Dowlin,
408 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2005)13, 17

United States v. Hsia,
24 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 1998), *rev’d on other grounds*, 176 F.3d 517 (D.C.
Cir. 1999)17, 18

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196, 1 S. Ct. 240 (1882).....2

United States v. Moore,
651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011)13

<i>United States v. Norvell</i> , No. 12-3415, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18233 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Sarault</i> , 840 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Whittington v. United States</i> , 439 Fed. Appx 2 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	25, 26, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007)	41
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	26, 30, 32, 39, 40, 42
<i>World Wide Minerals, LTD. v. Republic of Kaz.</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	36
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	2, 20, 21
26 U.S.C. § 6103	18
26 U.S.C. § 7423	27
26 U.S.C. § 7428	26, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7428(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7428(b)(2)	35
26 U.S.C. § 7431	36, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7433	27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	39
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	33, 52, 57, 70
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	33

D.C. Code § 13-4227

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1)8, 11, 12, 23

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4)8

Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA).....31

FTCA31, 32

Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”).....26, 40

IRC27, 28, 30, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 70

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 50.15(a).....26

134 Cong. Rec. 28285 (Oct. 7, 1988)28

“Lois Lerner’s Own Words,” *Wall Street Journal*, Sept. 11, 2013, *available at*
<http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424127887324549004579068914192280866>.....9

Conference Report to Accompany H.R. 4333, Vol. 2, 100th29

100th Cong., 1st Sess. 177 (Apr. 10, 1987) (statement of Lawrence B. Gibbs,
 Commissioner, Internal Revenue Service)28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)45

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)4, 45

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)4, 5, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 3, 4, 45

H.R. 634, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 9(a) (1987)27

H.R. 4333, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1988)28

<http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/8.2.13-Issa-to-Lew.pdf>44

<http://www.cnn.com/2013/05/13/politics/irs-conservative-targeting/>43

S. 579, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 3(a) (1987).....27, 28

S. 60427, 28

S. 2238, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess., § 779 (1988).....	28, 29
S. 7428	29, 35
S. 7431	29
S. 7433	27
June 10, 1976 Senate Committee on Finance on the Tax Reform Act of 1976.....	32
